
 

 

MEETING 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 8TH FEBRUARY, 2021 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

LINK TO VIRTUAL MEETING: https://bit.ly/3pqS37w 

 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons) 

Vice Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 
 

 

Councillor Dean Cohen 

Val Duschinsky 

Anthony Finn 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg               

Councillor Geof Cooke 

Councillor Ross Houston 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 

 
 
Substitute Members 
 

Shimon Ryde Mark Shooter Melvin Cohen 

Kath McGuirk Alan Schneiderman Paul Edwards 

Jess Brayne   

 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 3 
February at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira at 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 

https://bit.ly/3pqS37w
mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 14 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Members' Pecuniary interests and Other interests (If 
any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

15 - 18 

7.   Review of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Eligibility Criteria 
and Guidance  
 

19 - 38 

8.   Charging Schedule Review Barnet Community Infrastructure Levy  
 

39 - 332 

9.   Business Planning - Corporate Plan, Budget for 2021/22, and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-25  
 

333 - 410 

10.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
8 December 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the dated the 24 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 
INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Dean Cohen declared a personal interest on items 9 and 10 by the virtue of 
the fact that he knows one of the objector’s who has submitted a public comment. 
Councillor Cohen remained in the meeting for the item and took part in the discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a personal interest on item 9 and 10 by the virtue of the 
fact that his mother is a student at Middlesex University. Councillor Mittra remained in the 
meeting for the item and took part in the discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a personal interest on items 9 and 10 by the virtue of 
the fact that he is a Council appointed Non-Executive Director of The Barnet Group. 
Councillor Houston remained in the meeting for the item and took part in the discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

4.   
[...]
e for consideration and 
determination. The Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers 
of the Council as recommended.  

 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

8 February 2021 

Title  
Member’s Item in the names of Councillor 
Geof Cooke 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Urgent No 

Key  No 

Status Public 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Maria Lugangira, Senior Governance Officer - Assurance 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 

15

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


 

Member  
 

Item 

Cllr  Geof Cooke 
 
 
 
Council Tax 
Revenue 
Safeguarding 
 

While enquiring about a particular case, I have discovered that the 
registration of properties for Council Tax after new-build, renovation, 
extension or sub-division depends on the developer or owner 
volunteering to the relevant authority that the work has been completed.  
 
There is little incentive for the developer to do that and so delays of years 
may occur and even a permanent loss of revenue to the council. No 
interest is charged on retrospective liabilities. It appears that this problem 
exists largely because of a lack of any comprehensive process for 
cooperation between public bodies to prevent it. Using computers to 
cross-reference information from disparate sources is already standard 
practice for the council in combatting fraud. 
 
I propose that the relevant senior officers review the situation, devise a 
suitable process and report their proposal back to Policy and Resources 
committee by September 2021 after considering proactive information 
sharing and cross-referencing between those responsible for 
 

1. Council tax (Capita CSG) 
2. Property banding (Valuation Office Agency, part of national 

government) 
3. Building Control (Re) 
4. Planning (Re) 
5. Street Naming and Numbering (Re) 
6. Benefits (Capita CSG) 
7. Electoral Registration (Barnet Council) 
8. Corporate Anti-Fraud (Barnet Council) 

 
and an
[...]
.9 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.9.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 None. 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report outlines the background and current arrangements in respect of Area 
Committees budgets including the allocations of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding and requests that the Committee review the position and agree more specific 
guidance to enable funding applications to be assessed in accordance with local priorities 
as determined by Members. 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 

8 February 2020 

Title  
Review of Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Eligibility Criteria and Guidance 

Report of Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Area Committee Budgets Applications 
Guidelines for 2017/18 

Appendix B – Area Committee Budgets FAQ’s – April 2016 

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Executive Director - Environment 
Geoff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk  

Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance 
Andrew.Charlwood@Barnet.gov.uk 

Salar Rida, Governance Officer 
Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk  

19

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Geoff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Charlwood@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk


   

 

Officers Recommendations  

 
1. That the Committee note the background and current arrangements in respect of 

Area Committees allocations of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding. 
 
2. That the Committee agree that each Area Committees should develop and 

approve their own CIL funding priorities for each financial year starting in 
2021/22.  
 

3. That the Committee agree that the funding limit for each individual CIL funded 
scheme be increased to £30,000. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

Area Committee Budgets – Background and Context 
 

1.1 On 10 June 2014 the Policy & Resources Committee agreed a budget of £100,000 p
[...]
.uk/documents/s24360/Delegating%20a%20proportion%20of%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20income%20to%20the%20Councils%20Area%20Committe.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s24360/Delegating%20a%20proportion%20of%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20income%20to%20the%20Councils%20Area%20Committe.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Summary 

This report seeks committee agreement to consult on a new Draft Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule. The Draft Charging Schedule proposes to 
revise the Barnet CIL rate to £300 per square metre for residential development and 
introduce a charge for employment and leisure uses of £20 per square metre.  Independent 
viability evidence was commissioned and indicates the new proposed rates to be both 
viable and would not unduly prejudice development coming forward in the borough.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

8 February 2021 

Title  
Charging Schedule Review Barnet 
Community Infrastructure Levy  

Report of Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

 

 Appendix A - Draft Charging Schedule 

 Appendix B - CIL viability review BNP Paribas 2019 and 
update and review of evidence 2021 

 Appendix C - Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

 Appendix D - Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Officer Contact Details  

 

Alice Leach Infrastructure Planning Manager 020 8359 2899 
Alice.Leach@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Neeru Kareer Assistant Service Director Planning and 
Building Control 
Neeru.Kareer@barnet.gov.uk  
 

39

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Alice.Leach@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Neeru.Kareer@barnet.gov.uk


 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the committee considers the proposed CIL rates set out in the Draft 
Charging Schedule, at Appendix A  

2. That having considered the proposed rates authorises consultation on the 
Draft Charging Schedule and associated documents in accordance with 
requirements set out in the CIL Regulations.   
 

3. That the committee notes that the results of consultation will be reported back 
to Policy and Resources Committee and that if appropriate, the committee will 
be asked to agree submission of the draft Charging Schedule and other 
evidence documents, including updates to the Council’s draft Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan, to the Planning Inspectorate for examination.   
 

4. That the committee note that the Charging Schedule, post consultation and 
examination, will need to be approved by the full Council in line with s.213(2) 
Planning Act 2008 and Government Guidance on approving and implementing 
the Charging Schedule: 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 CIL is a standard charge collected from developers on a rate per square metre basis 

after their planning permissions have been implemented and the funds raised are spent 
on infrastructure to support the development of an area. LB Barnet was one of the first 
London authorities to adopt and implement CIL in May 2013.  The rate was set at £135 
per square metre for residential and retail uses.  When the rates were set in 2013, from 
the analysis undertaken for their report, BNP Paribas arrived at levels of CIL that could 
be justified for housing ranging from £210 to £350 depending on location in the Borough. 
The final level set was below the bottom of that range. in order to focus on the short-term 
objective of promoting growth through a difficult economic climate.  At the time it was 
anticipated that the rate would be reviewed after 3 years.  As a result of indexation, the 
CIL rates are now circa 50% higher than they were adopted. The £135 per square metre 
CIL rate is now £202 per square metre. The Mayoral CIL also increased from £35 per 
square metre to £60 per square metre on 1 April 2019.  

 
1.2 As part of the commitment to review the CIL rate updated viability evidence was 

commissioned which demonstrates that there is potential
[...]
iews expressed.  

 

This report is the final stage of the annual business planning cycle and is a key part of the 

budget setting process for 2021/22 onwards. It discusses the key headlines on a local and 

national level with regards to the Covid-19 pandemic, council’s response, state of the 

economy and other service specific issues. 

 

The revised Capital Programme for 2021-25 is also included in this report and sets out the 

changes to previous assumptions and new projects for approval. 

 

This report also seeks Committee approval for a series of budget management decisions 

for 2020/21 required as part of normal business in line with the organisation’s Financial 

Regulations. 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

Officers recommend that the Committee: 
 
In respect of the Corporate Plan (included as Appendix A) 
 

1. That the Committee note the update and future proposals for development of the 
plan for referral to Full council. 
 

2. That the Committee agrees to delegate design decisions and non-material changes 
to the text to the Chief Executive in consultation with The Leader of the Council. 

 

Ben.Jay@barnet.gov.uk 

334

mailto:Paul.Clarke@barnet.gov.uk


 
In respect of the Budget and Council Tax for 2021/22 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2021-25, that the Committee: 
 

3. Recommend to Council for approval, the Medium-Term Financial Strategy attached 

as Appendix B and the detailed revenue budgets in Appendix C1, including the 

proposed savings and funding for pressures in 2021/22; 

 

4. Recommend to Council for approval that the budget for 2021/22 is prepared on the 

basis of an increase of 1.99% for the general element Council Tax in 2021/22 as 

discussed in paragraph 1.5.15 to 1.5.18;  

 

5. Recommend to Council for approval that the budget for 2021/22 is prepared on the 

basis of an increase of 3.00% for the Social Care Precept, to help fund social care 

paragraph 1.5.18 to 1.5.19; 

 

6. Recommend to Council for approval the resolutions relating to Council Tax 

contained within Appendix C Council Tax Resolutions; 

 

7. Recommend to Council for approval, on the advice of the Chief Finance Officer, that 

it determines that the council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2021/22 as set out in 

Council Tax resolution Appendix C 2(iv) is not excessive in accordance with the 

principles approved under section 52ZB and 52ZC of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992, set out in the Referendums relating to Council Tax increases 

(Principles)(England) Report 2021/22. 

 

8. Recommend to Council that in accordance with Section 38(2) of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992 the Chief Executive be instructed to place a notice in 

the local press of the amounts set under recommendation 6 above within a period of 

21 days following the Council’s decision; 

 

9. Note the use of the Local Council Tax Support Grant in 2021/22 as set in 

paragraphs 1.5.21 to 1.5.22; 

 

10. Notes within Section 1.8 that the financial position in 2020/21 remains stable despite 

the pressures on the council arising from the pandemic, and that an overall 

breakeven position is currently anticipated for this year (after making some targeted 

contributions to reserves). 

 

11. Consider the issues that have emerged from the consultation discussed in Appendix 
G when making their decisions. The committee make the decisions below also being 
mindful of the equalities impact assessments including the cumulative equalities 
impact assessments; 

 

 

335



In respect of Debt Write-offs requested relating to the current financial year: 

 

12. Approves the debt write-offs for Council Tax and Business Rates in paragraphs 

1.9.2 to 1.9.7, Housing Benefit Overpayments in paragraphs 1.9.8 to 1.9.9, HRA and 

GF Tenant Rents in paragraphs 1.9.10 to 1.19.18 and Sundry Debt in paragraphs 

1.19.19 to 1.19.20; 

 

In respect of proposed capital expenditure, the Capital Strategy, and the policy on 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP):  

13. Recommend to Council for approval the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 

J1 and set out in paragraph 1.11.2, and that the Chief Officers be authorised to take 

all necessary actions for implementation; 

 

14. Approves the changes to the existing Capital Programme in relation to slippage 

discussed in paragraphs 1.11.3 to 1.11.6, additions discussed in paragraphs 1.11.7 

to 1.11.22 and summarised in Appendix J1; 

 

15. Recommend to Council to approve delegation to Chief Financial Officer to adjust 

capital programme and financing in 21/22 in line with the 2020/21 outturn position; 

 

16. Recommend to Council the approval of the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix 

J2; 

 

17. Recommend the change in MRP policy for 2020/21 to Council for approval as 

discussed in section 1.12; 

 

18. Note, subject to Council approval of the change in the MRP policy, the S151 

Officer’s intention to make an additional Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP) in 

2020/21 as outlined in paragraphs 1.12.10 to 1.12.13; 

In respect of the Treasury Management Strategy: 

19. Recommend to Council the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy for 

2021/22 as set out in Section 1.13 and Appendix K1 and the Mid-Year Review 

Report for 2020/21 in Appendix K2; 

In respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and proposed tenant rent 

increases: 

20. Recommend to Council the approval of the following in relation to the Housing 

Revenue Account: 

a) The proposed rent be increased by CPI+1% for council dwellings as set out 
in paragraphs 1.14.4 to 1.14.6 to take effect from 1 April 2021; 

b) The proposed increases to service charges for council dwellings as set out in 
paragraphs 1.14.11 to 1.14.13 to take effect from 1 April 2021; and, 

c) The proposed rent increase of 1.5% for council garages as set out in 

336



paragraphs 1.14.11 to 1.14.13 to take effect from 1 April 2021. 
 

21. Recommend to Council the approval of the proposed temporary accommodation 

rents be increased in line with the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate as in 

paragraphs 1.14.7 to 1.14.10 to take effect from 1 April 2021; 

 

In respect of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG): 

22. Recommend to Council the approval of the Gross Schools Budget of £379.223m for 

2021/22 as per paragraphs 1.5.42 to 1.5.52; 

 

23. Approve Post 16 Funding of £5.209m as per paragraph 1.5.45; 

 

24. Recommend to Council that any changes to the Schools Budget reasonably 

required as a result of the final 2021/22 DSG and Post-16 settlement are delegated 

for decisions to the Strategic Director – Children & Young People in consultation 

with the Director of Finance; 

In respect of general Fees and Charges and other matters: 

25. Note the fees and charges as detailed for referral to Full Council in Appendix F1 to 

F5 and approves the proposed parking charges for green spaces in Appendix F6 

and discussed in paragraph 1.4.12; 

 

26. Note the Adult Social Care Fees and Charges consultation report in Appendix F7 

and discussed in paragraph 1.4.11; 

 

27. Note the summary equality impact assessment (EIA) and cumulative assessment 

set out in Section 5.6.  Appendix H provides the cumulative impact and individual 

Delivery Unit assessments; 

 

28. Recommend to Council approval of the revised reserves and balances policy as set 

out in Appendix L and indicative amounts as set out in paragraph 1.6.3 and the 

Director of Finance’s assessment of adequacy of General Fund Balances in section 

1.6.2. The Committee recommend to Council that the Director of Finance is 

authorised to adjust balances in 2020/21 after 2019/20 accounts are closed and the 

amount of balances carry forward required are known; 

 

29. Approve the underlying Financial strategy of the Council as set out in the paragraph 

1.5.1; 

 

30. Notes the corporate risk register and recommend it to Council as set out in section 

1.10 and Appendix I. 

1. WHY THIS 

Minutes of the meeting

Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee
8 February 2021
Members Present:Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Sachin Rajput
Councillor Barry Rawlings

1.

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated the 8 December 2020 be agreed as a
correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
None.

3.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS'
INTERESTS (IF ANY)

PECUNIARY

INTERESTS

AND

OTHER

Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a pecuniary interest in item 9 of the agenda – Business
Planning – Corporate Plan, Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 202125 by virtue of being a Director of London Energy. Councillor Zinkin had been granted a
dispensation by the Monitoring Officer.
Councillor Ross Houston declared an interest in item 9 of the agenda – Business
Planning – Corporate Plan, Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 202125 by virtue of being a Council appointed Non-Executive Director of The Barnet Group.
Councillor David Longstaff declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 of the agenda –
Business Planning – Corporate Plan, Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2021-25 by virtue of being a Board Member on the Barnet Education & Learning
Services (BELS).
4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)
None.
1

6.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Geof Cooke introduced the Member’s Item.
Members Item Request:
While enquiring about a particular
case, I have discovered that the
registration of properties for Council
Tax after new-build, renovation,
extension or sub-division depends on
the developer or owner volunteering to
the relevant authority that the work has
been completed.

Instruction from Committee
That this item is brought back to the
September meeting of the Committee
covering the details set out in the
Members request, paragraph 3 and
outlining the process and measures in
place.

There is little incentive for the
developer to do that and so delays of
years may occur and even a
permanent loss of revenue to the
council. No interest is charged on
retrospective liabilities. It appears that
this problem exists largely because of
a lack of any comprehensive process
for cooperation between public bodies
to prevent it. Using computers to crossreference information from disparate
sources is already standard practice
for the council in combatting fraud.
I propose that the relevant senior
officers review the situation, devise a
suitable process and report their
proposal back to Policy and Resources
committee by September 2021 after
considering
proactive
information
sharing and cross-referencing between
those responsible for
1. Council tax (Capita CSG)
2. Property banding (Valuation
Office Agency, part of national
government)
3. Building Control (Re)
4. Planning (Re)
5. Street Naming and Numbering
(Re)
6. Benefits (Capita CSG)
7. Electoral Registration (Barnet
Council)
8. Corporate Anti-Fraud (Barnet
Council)
and any other agencies which hold
relevant information. If automatic
2

cross-referencing
with
publicly
available records of private sales
and/or lets is possible, that should also
be incorporated into the process.

RESOLVED that the instructions as set out in the table above are noted.
7.

REVIEW OF COMMUNITY
CRITERIA AND GUIDANCE

INFRASTRUCTURE

LEVY

(CIL)

ELIGIBILITY

The Chairman introduced the report which outlined the background and current
arrangements in respect of Area Committees budgets, including the allocations of
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding. Also set out in the report was more specific
guidance to enable funding applications to be assessed in accordance with local
priorities as determined by Members.
Upon being put to the vote the recommendations as set out in the report were carried.
RESOLVED – That the Committee
1. That the Committee note the background and current arrangements in respect
of Area Committees allocations of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
funding.
2. That the Committee agree that each Area Committees should develop and
approve their own CIL funding priorities for each financial year starting in
2021/22.
3. That the Committee agree that the funding limit for each individual CIL funded
scheme be increased to £30,000.
8.

CHARGING SCHEDULE REVIEW BARNET COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE
LEVY
The Chairman introduced the report which sought the Committee’s agreement to consult
on a new Draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule. Set out in the
Draft Charging Schedule was the proposal to revise the Barnet CIL rate to £300 per
square metre for residential development and introduce a charge for employment and
leisure uses of £20 per square metre. Independent viability evidence had been
commissioned and indicated the new proposed rates were both viable and would not
unduly prejudice development coming forward in the borough.
Upon being put to the vote the recommendations as set out in the report were carried.
RESOLVED – That the Committee
1. Considered the proposed CIL rates set out in the Draft Charging Schedule,
at Appendix A
2. Considered the proposed rates authorises consultation on the Draft
Charging Schedule and associated documents in accordance with
requirements set out in the CIL Regulations.
3

3. Noted that the results of consultation will be reported back to Policy and
Resources Committee and that if appropriate, the committee will be asked to
agree submission of the draft Charging Schedule and other evidence
documents, including updates to the Council’s draft Infrastructure Delivery
Plan, to the Planning Inspectorate for examination.
4. Noted that the Charging Schedule, post consultation and examination, will
need to be approved by the full Council in line with s.213(2) Planning Act
2008 and Government Guidance on approving and implementing the
Charging Schedule

9.

BUSINESS PLANNING - CORPORATE PLAN, BUDGET FOR 2021/22, AND
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021-25
The Chairman introduced the report which set out the proposed budget for 2021/22 and
the council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which include the assumptions for
2021-25 with regards to council tax, other funding, expenditure forecasts and the savings
and income generation plans necessary to set a balanced budget. This would help to
ensure resources were aligned to the strategic outcomes set out in the council’s revised
Corporate Plan set out at Appendix A.
With regards to the Food Waste Service referenced twice in Table 10, page 29 the
Executive Director for Environment clarified this was a typographical error and it should
only be a single entry. The revised figure would be circulated to Members.
With regards to Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) the Director of Resources (Section
151 Officer) clarified this was not a cash reduction but rather that it reduced the amount
the MRP would have to be increased by over the MTFS.
With regards to the planting of [XX] number of tree reference on page 88 of the Draft
Corporate Plan, Councillor Dean Cohen Chairman for Environment confirmed the
Council was committed to planning 5000 trees over the next 5 years
Upon being put to the vote the recommendations as set out in the report were declared
carried. The vote was recorded as follows;
For
Against
Abstentions

7
6
0

RESOLVED – That the;
In respect of the Corporate Plan (included as Appendix A)
1. That the Committee note the update and future proposals for development of the
plan for referral to Full council.
2. That the Committee agrees to delegate design decisions and non-material
changes to the text to the Chief Executive in consultation with The Leader of the
Council.
4

In respect of the Budget and Council Tax for 2021/22 and the Medium Term
Financial Strategy 2021-25, that the Committee:
3. Recommend to Council for approval, the Medium-Term Financial Strategy
attached as Appendix B and the detailed revenue budgets in Appendix C1,
including the proposed savings and funding for pressures in 2021/22;
4. Recommend to Council for approval that the budget for 2021/22 is prepared on
the basis of an increase of 1.99% for the general element Council Tax in 2021/22
as discussed in paragraph 1.5.15 to 1.5.18;
5. Recommend to Council for approval that the budget for 2021/22 is prepared on
the basis of an increase of 3.00% for the Social Care Precept, to help fund social
care paragraph 1.5.18 to 1.5.19;
6. Recommend to Council for approval the resolutions relating to Council Tax
contained within Appendix C Council Tax Resolutions;
7. Recommend to Council for approval, on the advice of the Chief Finance Officer,
that it determines that the council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2021/22 as
set out in Council Tax resolution Appendix C 2(iv) is not excessive in accordance
with the principles approved under section 52ZB and 52ZC of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, set out in the Referendums relating to Council Tax
increases (Principles)(England) Report 2021/22.
8. Recommend to Council that in accordance with Section 38(2) of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992 the Chief Executive be instructed to place a notice
in the local press of the amounts set under recommendation 6 above within a
period of 21 days following the Council’s decision;
9. Note the use of the Local Council Tax Support Grant in 2021/22 as set in
paragraphs 1.5.21 to 1.5.22
10. Notes within Section 1.8 that the financial position in 2020/21 remains stable
despite the pressures on the council arising from the pandemic, and that an
overall breakeven position is currently anticipated for this year (after making some
targeted contributions to reserves).
11. Consider the issues that have emerged from the consultation discussed in
Appendix G when making their decisions. The committee make the decisions
below also being mindful of the equalities impact assessments including the
cumulative equalities impact assessments;
In respect of Debt Write-offs requested relating to the current financial year:
12. Approves the debt write-offs for Council Tax and Business Rates in paragraphs
1.9.2 to 1.9.7, Housing Benefit Overpayments in paragraphs 1.9.8 to 1.9.9, HRA
and GF Tenant Rents in paragraphs 1.9.10 to 1.19.18 and Sundry Debt in
paragraphs 1.19.19 to 1.19.20;

5

In respect of proposed capital expenditure, the Capital Strategy, and the policy on
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP):
13. Recommend to Council for approval the Capital Programme as set out in
Appendix J1 and set out in paragraph 1.11.2, and that the Chief Officers be
authorised to take all necessary actions for implementation;
14. Approves the changes to the existing Capital Programme in relation to slippage
discussed in paragraphs 1.11.3 to 1.11.6, additions discussed in paragraphs
1.11.7 to 1.11.22 and summarised in Appendix J1;
15. Recommend to Council to approve delegation to Chief Financial Officer to adjust
capital programme and financing in 21/22 in line with the 2020/21 outturn position;
16. Recommend to Council the approval of the Capital Strategy as set out in
Appendix J2;
17. Recommend the change in MRP policy for 2020/21 to Council for approval as
discussed in section 1.12;
18. Note, subject to Council approval of the change in the MRP policy, the S151
Officer’s intention to make an additional Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP) in
2020/21 as outlined in paragraphs 1.12.10 to 1.12.13
In respect of the Treasury Management Strategy:
19. Recommend to Council the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy for
2021/22 as set out in Section 1.13 and Appendix K1 and the Mid-Year Review
Report for 2020/21 in Appendix K2
In respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and proposed tenant rent
increases:
20. Recommend to Council the approval of the following in relation to the Housing
Revenue Account:
a) The proposed rent be increased by CPI+1% for council dwellings as set out
in paragraphs 1.14.4 to 1.14.6 to take effect from 1 April 2021;
b) The proposed increases to service charges for council dwellings as set out
in paragraphs 1.14.11 to 1.14.13 to take effect from 1 April 2021; and,
c) The proposed rent increase of 1.5% for council garages as set out in
paragraphs 1.14.11 to 1.14.13 to take effect from 1 April 2021.
21. Recommend to Council the approval of the proposed temporary accommodation
rents be increased in line with the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate as in
paragraphs 1.14.7 to 1.14.10 to take effect from 1 April 2021;
In respect of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG):
22. Recommend to Council the approval of the Gross Schools Budget of £379.223m
for 2021/22 as per paragraphs 1.5.42 to 1.5.52;
23. Approve Post 16 Funding of £5.209m as per paragraph 1.5.45;
6

24. Recommend to Council that any changes to the Schools Budget reasonably
required as a result of the final 2021/22 DSG and Post-16 settlement are
delegated for decisions to the Strategic Director – Children & Young People in
consultation with the Director of Finance;
In respect of general Fees and Charges and other matters:
25. Note the fees and charges as detailed for referral to Full Council in Appendix F1 to
F5 and approves the proposed parking charges for green spaces in Appendix F6
and discussed in paragraph 1.4.12;
26. Note the Adult Social Care Fees and Charges consultation report in Appendix F7
and discussed in paragraph 1.4.11;
27. Note the summary equality impact assessment (EIA) and cumulative assessment
set out in Section 5.6. Appendix H provides the cumulative impact and individual
Delivery Unit assessments;
28. Recommend to Council approval of the revised reserves and balances policy as
set out in Appendix L and indicative amounts as set out in paragraph 1.6.3 and
the Director of Finance’s assessment of adequacy of General Fund Balances in
section 1.6.2. The Committee recommend to Council that the Director of Finance
is authorised to adjust balances in 2020/21 after 2019/20 accounts are closed and
the amount of balances carry forward required are known;
29. Approve the underlying Financial strategy of the Council as set out in the
paragraph 1.5.1;
30. Notes the corporate risk register and recommend it to Council as set out in section
1.10 and Appendix I.
10.

ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
None.

The meeting finished at 7.43 pm

7

